27. Financial instruments (continued)

27.9  Market risk (continued)

27.9.2  Interest rate risk
 Profile

 At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group and Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

GROUP COMPANY

2014
R

2013
R

 2014
R

2013
R

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 1 325 395 1 384 488 259 974 354 482

Financial liabilities (15 356 132) (54 899 107) – –

(14 030 737) (53 514 619) 259 974 354 482

 No financial assets or liabilities are exposed to fixed interest rates.

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2013.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
increase

R

100 bp
decrease

R

100 bp
increase

R

100 bp
decrease

R

GROUP

28 February 2014

Variable rate instruments (139 617) 139 617 (100 525) 100 525

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (139 617) 139 617 (100 525) 100 525

28 February 2013

Variable rate instruments (535 146) 535 146 (3 545) 3 545

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (535 146) 535 146 (3 545) 3 545

27.10 Capital management
 The debt to adjusted capital ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

GROUP COMPANY

2014
R

2013
R

 2014
R

2013
R

Total liabilities 45 201 696 115 874 793 14 919 180 13 266 447

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (1 394 395) (1 453 507) (259 974) (354 482)

43 807 301 114 421 286 14 659 206 12 911 965

Total equity 115 177 260 87 448 631 64 370 412 107 271 711

Adjusted debt to capital ratio 0,38 1,3 0,23 0,12

 Refer to note 27.5 for details on how the entity manages its capital.

82 I  Verimark Holdings Limited integrated annual report 2014

28.  Application of IFRS 3 (2004) and reverse listing – preparation and presentation of
consolidated financial statements

  In a reverse acquisition, the acquirer is the entity whose equity interest has been acquired (the legal subsidiary) and the issuing
entity (the legal parent) is the acquiree. Although legally the issuing entity is regarded as the parent and the entity whose equity
interests have been acquired is regarded as the subsidiary, the legal subsidiary is the acquirer as it has the power to govern the